
 

Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Diane Parsons Tel: 01609 532750 or email 

nypcp@northyorks.gov.uk.  Agenda and papers available via www.northyorks.gov.uk 
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

Agenda 

Meeting: North Yorkshire Police, Fire and Crime 
Panel 

Venue: North Yorkshire Police & North 
Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service Joint 
Headquarters, Alverton Court, Crosby 
Road, Northallerton, DL6 1BF 

Date: Thursday, 4 November 2021 at 2.30 pm 

 
Recording is allowed at County Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are 
open to the public.  Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual 
recording and photography at public meetings, a copy of which is available via the contact 
details below.  Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to the start of the meeting, 
the Officer whose details are at the foot of the first page of the Agenda.  We ask that any 
recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-disruptive.  
https://edemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk  
 
The meeting will also be available to view once the meeting commences, via the following 
link - www.northyorks.gov.uk/live-meetings.   
  
 

Business 
 
1.   Procedure for Face-to-Face Meeting of the North Yorkshire Police, Fire and Crime 

Panel on 4th November 2021 
 (Pages 5 - 6) 
  
2.   Welcome and apologies 
  
  
3.   Minutes of the Panel Meeting held on 14th October 2021 
 (Pages 7 - 14) 
  
4.   Declarations of Interest 
  
  
5.   Appointment of additional independent co-opted member to the Panel 

Report from the Panel Secretariat. 
 (Pages 15 - 18) 
  
6.   Proposed Appointment of an Acting Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner 
  
  
 (a)   Guidance for the Police, Fire and Crime Panel 

Guidance note from the Panel Secretariat. 
  (Pages 19 - 22) 
   

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/
https://edemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk/
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/live-meetings


 

 
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 (b)   Commissioner Vacancy - Executive Stewardship and Acting Commissioner 
Proposals 
Report for consideration by the Panel from Simon Dennis, Chief Executive and 
Monitoring Officer to the Commissioner. 

  (Pages 23 - 30) 
   
7.   Outstanding Matters from Public Questions on 14 October 2021 

A report from the Office of the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner, providing further 
detail to questions posed at the last Panel meeting on 14th October 2021. 

  
  
 (a)   Governance frameworks for NYP and NYFRS, including oversight of 

complaints and disciplinary processes 
  (Pages 31 - 34) 
   
 (b)   North Yorkshire Police Vetting 
  (Pages 35 - 36) 
   
8.   Public Questions or Statements to the Panel 

 Any member of the public, who lives, works or studies in North Yorkshire and 
York can ask a question to the Panel.  The question or statement must be put in 
writing to the Panel no later than midday on Monday, 1st November 2021 to Diane 
Parsons (contact details below).   

 The time period for asking and responding to all questions will be limited to 15 
minutes. No one question or statement shall exceed 3 minutes.  

 Please see the rules regarding Public Question Time at the end of this agenda 
page.  The full protocol can be found at www.nypartnerships.org.uk/pcp. 

  
  
9.   Members' Questions 
  
  
10.   Risk and Resource Model for NY Fire and Rescue Service (as deferred from 14 

October 2021) 
Update report from the Office of the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner on the 
development of the Risk and Resource Model. 

 (Pages 37 - 38) 
  
11.   Mid-year budget review for policing and fire and rescue (as deferred from 14 

October 2021) 
Reports from the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner on the mid-year budget position 
for North Yorkshire Police and North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service. 

  
  
 (a)   Policing budget update 
  (Pages 39 - 46) 
   
 (b)   Fire and Rescue budget update 
  (Pages 47 - 60) 
   
12.   OPFCC Resilience and Succession Planning - Outline Update 

Report from Simon Dennis, Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer to the PFCC. 
 (Pages 61 - 64) 
  
13.   Work Programme 

Report by the Panel Secretariat. 

Page 2



 

 
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 (Pages 65 - 68) 
  
14.   Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman, should, by reason of 

special circumstances, be considered as a matter of urgency. 
  
  
Dates of future meetings: 

 Thursday 13th January 2022 – 10:30am – City of York Council West Offices (tbc) 

 Monday 7th February 2022 (PRECEPT) – 10:30am – County Hall, Northallerton (tbc) 

 Monday 21st February 2022 – 1:30pm (Precept Reserve) – County Hall, Northallerton (tbc) 
 
 

 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
Monday 25th October 2021 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
(a) Members are reminded of the need to consider whether they have any personal or 

prejudicial interests to declare on any of the items on this agenda and, if so, of the 
need to explain the reason(s) why they have any personal interest when making a 
declaration. 

 
The Panel Secretariat officer will be pleased to advise on interest issues. Ideally their 
views should be sought as soon as possible and preferably prior to the day of the 
meeting, so that time is available to explore adequately any issues that might arise. 

 
Public Question Time 

The questioner must provide an address and contact telephone number when submitting 
a request. The request must set out the question in full. The question/statement: 

1. must relate to the Panel’s role and responsibilities; 
2. must not be substantially the same as a question which has been put at a 

meeting in the past 6 months; 
3. must not be defamatory, frivolous, vexatious or offensive; 
4. must not require the disclosure of confidential or exempt information; and 
1. must not refer to any matter of a personal nature. 

At the meeting: Once the question has been approved, the questioner will be contacted
[...]
 building. 

 The meeting will be conducted in the normal way and will be live 

broadcast. The meeting can be viewed via the following link - 

www.northyorks.gov.uk/live-meetings  

 At the end of the meeting we will direct you from the building in a way 

that ensures there are no bottlenecks.  We politely request that you do 

not congregate inside the building when leaving. 

 For those arriving by car, please note that car parking is very limited on 

the Alverton Court site, but additional spaces can be located nearby at a 

number of external (e.g. council operated) car parks, such as at Crosby 

Road.  A charge may be payable for car parks off the Alverton Court site. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1

mailto:nypcp@northyorks.gov.uk
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/live-meetings
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Crosby+Road+Car+Park/@54.339569,-1.4309977,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x487ebc82232da705:0x2c2ff276054269ed!8m2!3d54.3395356!4d-1.4289436
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Crosby+Road+Car+Park/@54.339569,-1.4309977,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x487ebc82232da705:0x2c2ff276054269ed!8m2!3d54.3395356!4d-1.4289436


 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Thank you for observing the above guidance for the Panel meeting, and 

assisting us with ensuring we can manage capacity safely.  If you have any 

further queries please contact the Panel Secretariat at 

nypcp@northyorks.gov.uk.  

Page 6

mailto:nypcp@northyorks.gov.uk


 

 
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

North Yorkshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Thursday, 14th October, 2021 commencing at 10.30 am. 
 
Councillors Carl Les (North Yorkshire County Council) in the Chair; Keith Aspden (City of York 
Council), Peter Wilkinson (Hambleton District Council), Mike Chambers (Harrogate Borough 
Council), Helen Grant (Richmondshire District Council), Tim Grogan (Selby District Council), 
Carl Maw (Scarborough Borough Council), Patrick Mulligan (Craven District Council) and 
Darryl Smalley (City of York Council). 
 
Community Co-opted Members: Fraser Forsyth and Martin Walker 
 
Officers from the Office of the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner: Philip Allott (Police, Fire and 
Crime Commissioner for North Yorkshire), Caroline Blackburn (Asst Chief Executive & Monitoring 
Officer), Michael Porter (Chief Financial Officer), Tom Thorp (Asst Chief Executive and Monitoring 
Officer), Simon Dennis (Chief Executive & Monitoring Officer) and Jenni Newberry (Head of 
Commissioning and Partnerships). 
 
Officers present: Diane Parsons (Principal Scrutiny Officer) and Barry Khan (Assistant Chief 

Executive (Legal & Democratic Services)). 
 
Apologies:  Councillors Lindsay Burr (Ryedale District Council).   . 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
537 Welcome and apologies 

 
The Chair reminded all present of the decision-making arrangements for the meeting 
as set out on the agenda frontsheet.  Following the expiry of the legislation permitting 
remote committee meetings in May 2021, the County Council resolved at its meeting 
on 5th May 2021 that in light of the continuing Covid-19 pandemic circumstances, 
remote live-broadcast committee meetings should continue, with any formal decision 
required being taken by the Chief Executive Officer under his emergency decision-
making powers and after consultation with other officers and Members as 
appropriate and after taking into account any views of the relevant Committee 
Members.  As the Panel is constituted as a committee of the council, those present 
were reminded that the meeting was as such being held informally and any formal 
decisions required would be taken by the Chief Executive Officer under the terms 
advised.  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and outlined that it had not been 
possible to meet in person in a way that provided the appropriate level of Covid 
safety while also meeting the increasing interest in the meeting.  However, the Chair 
felt it likely that another meeting of the Panel would be needed before January 2022 
and that this would be held in person if a suitable venue could be secured. 
 
The Chair also conveyed that his thoughts and condolences are with the family of 
Sarah Everard at this time. 
 
A welcome was extended to Martin Walker and Fraser Forsyth as the Panel’s 
proposed independent co-opted members.  Apologies were noted from Councillor 
Lindsay Burr. Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 

 
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 
 

538 Minutes of the Panel Meeting held on 22nd July 2021 
 
Resolved – that the following be referred to the Chief Executive Officer for 
consideration under his emergency delegated powers:- 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd July 2021, having been printed and 
circulated, be taken as read and confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 
 
 

539 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Keith Aspden notified that he is a Member of the LGA’s Fire Services 
Management Committee and Fire Commission, and the NJC for Local Authority Fire 
Services.  Councillor Patrick Mulligan notified an interest in respect of his wife’s 
Chairmanship of IDAS; an organisation which receives funding from NYCC, City of 
York Council and the OPFCC.  An interest was also declared on behalf of Martin 
Walker, in his absence, in relation to being a Trustee of IDAS. 
 
 

540 Appointment of independent co-opted members to the Panel 
 
Considered –  
 
The report of the Panel Secretariat regarding the process undertaken to recruit the 
Panel’s two independent co-opted members, including a verbal update 
recommending  the Panel’s approval of Martin Walker and Fraser Forsyth. 
 
It was highlighted in the verbal report provided that Martin and Fraser had been 
outstanding candidates during the recruitment process, bringing valuable skills and 
experience around potential ‘gap’ areas for the Panel such as criminal justice and 
victim support.  Both candidates were invited t
[...]
en several months and is very dependent 
on prioritisation of national cases and issues to the Secretary of State. 

 
12. In the meantime, Mags would assume the position of an observer to the Panel but 

would be able to fully participate in discussions at Panel.  The only aspect that 
Mags would be unable to participate in while the Panel awaits the formal decision is 
where a vote has to be taken on an issue, although these occasions are relatively 
few and far between.  Having discussed the process and terms with Mags, she has 
agreed that she is willing to participate on the Panel in this way while awaiting the 
formal decision.  Mags is very keen to join the Panel and to put her skills and 
knowledge to use for the Panel’s benefit. 

 
13. The Panel is asked to agree that a formal request for a third co-opted member is 

put through the Home Office. 

Page 16



    

 3 
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 
Other considerations 
 
14. The only other consideration to highlight for the Panel (and NYCC as host authority) 

is that, assuming the third co-option is agreed, Mags will be fully entitled to receive 
the annual allowance payable to each independent co-opted member on the Panel 
(currently £1741), in addition to travel expenses.  The Home Office will normally 
budget for an additional member to the Panel as part of the wider grant allocation 
(circa £900).  As such, if formally agreed by them, it is expected that further funding 
would be made available – certainly by the 2022/23 financial year – to help defray 
some of the additional costs for allowance and expenses incurred. 

 
15. Recommendations 
 
15.1 That the Panel: 
 

(a) Agrees to pass a resolution for the Panel to co-opt three independent members; 
(b) Agrees to the co-option of Mags Godderidge to the Panel; and 
(c) Agrees that a formal process is pursued via the Home Office to formally request a 

third co-option. 
 
 
 
  
Diane Parsons 
Panel Secretariat 
North Yorkshire County Council 
 
25 October
[...]
24 – for approval 

‘Pre-precept’ reports for policing and fire and rescue. 

Tackling drug crime (annual update). 

February 2022 Monday 7th February 2022 at 10:30am 

Brierley Room, County Hall, Northallerton (tbc) 

Precept proposals for policing and fire and rescue. 

Force Control Room - performance update on the 999 and 101 
services. 

Tackling hate crime in North Yorkshire 

 Monday, 21st February 2022 at 1:30pm 

Brierley Room, County Hall, Northallerton (tbc) 

Precept reserve meeting (if needed). 

April 2022 Thursday, 28th April 2022 at 10:30am 

Venue tbc – possibly Selby District Council 

Enable programme update – inc benefits and savings. 

Diversity in NYP and NYFRS, including developments around 
recruitment and retention. 

PFCC’s work around criminal justice. 

July 2022 Thursday 21st July 2022 at 10:30am 

Venue tbc 

Rural crime (inc wildlife crime) 

Risk and Resource Model (FRS) 

October 2022 Thursday 13th October 2022 at 10:30am 

Venue tbc 

Substantive issues tbc 

January 2023 Thursday 12th January 2023 at 10:30am 

Venue tbc 

‘Pre-precept’ reports for policing and fire and rescue. 

P
age 67



        

 

OFFICIAL 

February 2023 Monday 6th February 2023 at 10:30am 

Venue tbc 

Precept proposals for policing and fire and rescue. 

 

 Tuesday 21st February 2023 at 1:30pm 

Venue tbc 

Precept reserve meeting (if needed). 

April 2023 Thursday 27th April 2023 at 10:30am 

Venue tbc 

Substantive issues tbc. 

 

P
age 68


	Agenda
	1 Procedure for Face-to-Face Meeting of the North Yorkshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel on 4th November 2021
	3 Minutes of the Panel Meeting held on 14th October 2021
	5 Appointment of additional independent co-opted member to the Panel
	6a Guidance for the Police, Fire and Crime Panel
	6b Commissioner Vacancy - Executive Stewardship and Acting Commissioner Proposals
	7a Governance frameworks for NYP and NYFRS, including oversight of complaints and disciplinary processes
	7b North Yorkshire Police Vetting
	10 Risk and Resource Model for NY Fire and Rescue Service (as deferred from 14 October 2021)
	11a Policing budget update
	11b Fire and Rescue budget update
	12 OPFCC Resilience and Succession Planning - Outline Update
	13 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

North Yorkshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Thursday, 4th November, 2021 commencing at 2.30 pm. 
 
Councillors Carl Les (North Yorkshire County Council) in the Chair; Keith Aspden (City of York 
Council), Peter Wilkinson (Hambleton District Council), Lindsay Burr (Ryedale District Council), 
Mike Chambers (Harrogate Borough Council), Tim Grogan (Selby District Council), Carl Maw 
(Scarborough Borough Council) and Darryl Smalley (City of York Council). 
 
Community Co-opted Members: Fraser Forsyth and Martin Walker 
 
In attendance: Mags Godderidge,  
 
Lisa Winward (Chief Constable) (North Yorkshire Police)  
 
Jonathan Foster (Interim Chief Fire Officer) (North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service). 
 
Officers from the Office of the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner: Caroline Blackburn (Asst 
Chief Executive & Monitoring Officer), Michael Porter (Chief Financial Officer), Tom Thorp (Asst 
Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer), Simon Dennis (Chief Executive & Monitoring Officer) and 
Jenni Newberry (Head of Commissioning and Partnerships). 
 
Officers present: Diane Parsons (Principal Scrutiny Officer) and Emily Brayshaw (Accountant, 

NYCC). 
 
Apologies:  Councillors Helen Grant (Richmondshire District Council) and Patrick Mulligan 

(Craven District Council).    
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
543 Procedure for Face-to-Face Meeting of the North Yorkshire Police, Fire and 

Crime Panel on 4th November 2021 
 
The Panel noted that a procedure had been published to outline for all attendees 
some basic protocols for ensuring a Covid-safe meeting. 
 
 

544 Welcome and apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Apologies were noted from 
Councillors Helen Grant and Patrick Mulligan. 
 
 

545 Minutes of the Panel Meeting held on 14th October 2021 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th October 2021, having been printed and 
circulated, be taken as read and confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 
 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

546 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Keith Aspden notified that he is a Member of the LGA’s Fire Services 
Management Committee and Fire Commission, and the NJC for Local Authority Fire 
Services.  Martin Walker also notified that he is a Trustee of IDAS. 
 
 

547 Appointment of additional independent co-opted member to the Panel 
 
Considered –  
 
The report of the Panel Secretariat officer seeking approval of the Panel to co-opting 
a third independent member, Mags Godderidge. 
 
Mags’s professional knowledge and experience were outlined for the Panel and it 
was highlighted that she would bring complementary and additional skills which will 
help the Panel to more fully meet its balanced appointment objective.  Mags remains 
keen to join the Panel and as such further guidance had been given around how she 
may continue in her professional role and also be an active participant on the Panel.  
The Panel must pass a resolution to co-opt three members and a formal request 
must be put through the Home Office, which can take some time. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the Panel: 
 

(a) Passes a resolution to co-opt three independent members; 
(b) Agrees the co-option of Mags Godderidge to the Panel; and 
(c) Agrees that a formal process is pursued via the Home Office to formally 

request a third co-option. 
 
 
 

548 Proposed Appointment of an Acting Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner 
 
 

549 Guidance for the Police, Fire and Crime Panel 
 
Considered –  
 
The guidance note provided by the Panel Secretariat, outlining the Panel’s legal role 
in appointing an Acting Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner (“Acting PFCC”) and 
the proposals put forward by the Office of the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner 
for a model of executive stewardship and proposing Mrs Jennifer Newberry as Acting 
PFCC. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the Panel notes the report provided. 
 
 

550 Commissioner Vacancy - Executive Stewardship and Acting Commissioner 
Proposals 
 
Considered –  
 
The report of the Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer to the Commissioner, Simon 
Dennis, setting out two proposals for the Panel: 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
(a) A model of executive stewardship in which the senior management team at 

the Commissioner’s office (“OPFCC”) will work collectively to ensure 
resilience and support for the Acting PFCC during the period of vacancy; and 

(b) A proposal that Mrs Jennifer Newberry be appointed as Acting PFCC. 
 
Mr Dennis briefly outlined the proposed stewardship model, based around portfolios 
attributed to each member of the senior team and a collective support for the Acting 
PFCC during the vacancy period.  The model is around ensuring resilience and 
support at this time. 
 
In respect of the Panel’s appointment of an Acting PFCC, Mr Dennis highlighted that 
Mrs Newberry was felt to be particularly suitable for the role as she is a very 
accomplished public servant with a focus on services for victims.  Mrs Newberry 
advised that she would be proud to take up the appointment for the period of 
vacancy and to work colleagiately with the senior management team. 
 
There were no questions for Mrs Newberry in relation to her statement or suitability 
for the role and as such the Chair invited Panel members to take a vote via show of 
hands in favour of her appointment as Acting PFCC.  The vote in favour was 
unanimous and as such Mrs Newberry’s appointment was formally approved by the 
Panel. 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the Panel: 
 

(a) Endorses the model of executive stewardship at the OPFCC as proposed by 
the Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer to the Commissioner; and 

(b) Appoints Mrs Jennifer Newberry as Acting PFCC during the period of 
vacancy for this role. 

 
 

551 Outstanding Matters from Public Questions on 14 October 2021 
 
 

552 Governance frameworks for NYP and NYFRS, including oversight of 
complaints and disciplinary processes 
 
Considered –  
 
The questions and observations put forward by Gwen Swinburn to the Panel 
meetings of 14th October and 4th November 2021 and the report provided by the 
OPFCC in supporting the Panel to consider those issues as raised on 14th October.   
 
The Chair advised that a question had been received from Gwen Swinburn for Item 8 
(Public Questions or Statements to the Panel) but that as it related to the paperwork 
provided for this item, Items 7(a) and 8 would be combined. 
 
Diane Parsons reminded Panel of the questions and observations put by Gwen to 
the previous meeting, which centred around concerns regarding control and 
oversight mechanisms for police and fire complaints, whistleblowing and tribunals.  
Additionally, that audit oversight for policing and fire is dealt with by separate 
committees with no linkage to the Panel or other scrutiny body.  Gwen had provided 
her apologies for the 4th November meeting but, having reviewed the report provided 
at Item 7(a) had asked for the following to be read out at the meeting: 
 
“Chair,  



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Thank you for responding to my concerns regarding governance gaps, and for this 
report.  
 
As before I sent a detailed response to the panel, but for the purpose of this 
committee may I highlight a few points.  Again this is to seek assurance moving 
forward.  
 
Firstly the transparency of this meeting and the audit committee meetings. May I ask 
moving forward that both are held in public, webcast and put on York and North 
Yorkshire Council calendars, with slots for public speaking, standard protocols in 
other words, but to include audit committee. 
 
Regarding the gaps/firewalls between the audit committee and the panel. I am glad 
to see a suggestion in the paper that some informal connection could be arranged. If 
not possible also to have at least the audit annual report put to this panel, perhaps 
such an arrangement could be made via Council audit or scrutiny functions?  
 
Regarding specific reporting to the Audit Committee - the information gaps I think 
could be easily provided as part of their performance reporting, to include more 
information on suspensions, payoffs, NDAs, employment tribunals  etc. At least then 
the audit committee could be aware of culture and other risks, even if this Panel is 
not allowed to engage. 
 
Thank you Chair.” 
 
Diane Parsons provided some further context for Panel, given by Gwen, to this 
statement.  Gwen is concerned to look at ways to resolve perceived governance 
gaps through strengthened reporting, engagement and transparency, particularly 
around the work of the audit committee.  Gwen had also proposed a good 
governance charter to consolidate governance between the OPFCC, the Panel, the 
Chief Constable, Chief Fire Officer and audit committees. 
 
Members discussed the comments provided.  It was identified that some of the 
suggestions would require the Panel’s councillor members to go back to their 
constituent authorities to see if they would support such a linkage with the policing 
and fire audit committees.  However, it was agreed among Members that there was 
merit in developing an informal connection with the audit committees.  Simon Dennis 
and Michael Porter both spoke in support of an informal communication being 
developed and that a recent refresh of membership on those committees afforded an 
opportunity to review arrangements and also strengthen transparency.  They both 
wished to emphasise for Panel, however, that it is important to retain the distinction 
around the independence of both the police and fire audit committees.   
 
Simon Dennis suggested that the ongoing work between the Panel and the OPFCC 
to develop a Memorandum of Understanding may provide a useful place in which to 
identify the relationship between the jurisdiction of the audit committees and the 
Panel in the North Yorkshire context. 
 
Members considered the issue of oversight of complaints and disciplinary processes.  
The Panel receives annual/biannual reports on the complaints and recognition 
function.  Simon Dennis outlined the role of the Appropriate Authorities Liaison 
Meeting which enables further oversight of legal and standards issues. 
 
It was also agreed more broadly that the OPFCC, Panel and partners providing 
reports for Panel would ensure that they adopt plain English and explain in clear 
terms any acronyms used. 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Resolved –  
 
That the Panel: 
 

(a) notes the report provided at Item 7(a);  
(b) progresses work to consider developing an informal connection with the 

police and fire audit committees; and 
(c) commits, along with the OPFCC and emergency services partners, to using 

plain English and giving full explanation of acronyms. 
 
 

553 North Yorkshire Police Vetting 
 
Considered –  
 
An update paper from the OPFCC regarding police vetting checks. 
 
Further to questions received by a member of the public and a Panel Member at the 
previous Panel meeting, a note was provided by the OPFCC to provide clarity on 
police vetting checks and also how spent convictions are dealt with during vetting 
processes. 
 
Panel members were keen to establish whether, because PCSOs are staff, they are 
exempted from any check on spent convictions.  The Chief Constable confirmed that 
a candidate in these circumstances would not be required in law to declare a spent 
conviction but that vetting checks would be applied and if there is a spent conviction 
then it would be taken into account for that person’s suitability.  Further to a 
supplementary question, the Chief Constable confirmed that transferees in to North 
Yorkshire Police are re-vetted.  Moreover that national timescales are set for re-
vetting within the service. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the Panel notes the report provided. 
 
 

554 Public Questions or Statements to the Panel 
 
Further to the public questions taken under Item 7(a), there were no additional 
questions for consideration by the Panel. 
 
 

555 Members' Questions 
 
There were no questions from Panel Members under this item. 
 
 

556 Risk and Resource Model for NY Fire and Rescue Service (as deferred from 14 
October 2021) 
 
Considered –  
 
The briefing paper provided by the OPFCC regarding a deferral of completion of the 
Risk and Resource Model for the North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service. 
 
Tom Thorp explained to the Panel that since the briefing provided to the Panel on 
the ‘risk’ element of the model earlier this year, delays had occurred due to 
resourcing and the limited availability of data; as such the data quality had been 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

poor.  These issues have largely been resolved and progress on developing the 
model is underway again. A public consultation is now planned to be launched 
following the conclusion of the council elections in May 2022. 
 
Members sought reassurance that good progress is being made and that the 
timescales set out are reliable.  It was explained that as the current Integrated Risk 
Management Plan is nearing its end it needs refreshing and it isn’t anticipated that 
there will be any further issues which will impact on the timescales set out.  Members 
indicated the importance of all relevant parties being able to engage in the process 
and have their say. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the Panel: 
 

(a) notes the update paper provided; and 
(b) seeks an opportunity to engage in the consultation process from May 2022. 

 
 

557 Mid-year budget review for policing and fire and rescue (as deferred from 14 
October 2021) 
 
 

558 Policing budget update 
 
Considered –  
 
The OPFCC’s mid-year budget report for policing. 
 
Michael Porter highlighted just over £2m of underspend expected in the policing 
budget.  This has been driven by: 
 

 higher levels of police officers leaving and retiring from the service in the first 
half of the year.  This will be mitigated though planned recruitment in the 
second half of the year; 

 a number of unexpected staff vacancies; and 

 savings achieved through supplies and services. 
 
The underspend doesn’t reflect any increase in pay for staffing as this hasn’t been 
settled yet, although budgeting has been done on the basis of a pay freeze. 
 
An area considered with the Panel is the ongoing slippage in the capital programme, 
which remains an area of concern.  Members requested to see a copy of the internal 
audit review of areas of the capital plan.  Michael Porter was also asked about 
environmental sustainability in relation to the fleets and estates programmes.  The 
Executive Board has been considering this in terms of potential for electric vehicles, 
solar panels, for example.  There may be a requirement as part of the Spending 
Review to develop this further. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the Panel: 
 

(a) notes the budget report provided for policing; and 
(b) receives a copy of the internal audit report in relation to the capital plan, when 

available. 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
 
 
 

559 Fire and Rescue budget update 
 
Considered –  
 
The OPFCC’s mid-year budget update for the fire and rescue service. 
 
Michael Porter underlined the significant financial challenges for the service, as 
indicated in the report.  The service is drawing on reserves to balance its plan.  The 
pay award at 1.5% presents a challenge, with additional pressures next year from 
increases in utility costs, additional NI contributions and pay awards.   
 
Further to a query regarding maintenance costs for the large service estate, Mr 
Porter acknowledged that a number of properties are in need of replacement but 
without the budget available to invest back into the service, costs for ‘patching up’ 
these buildings will increase over time. The possibilities for greater sharing of 
premises between services is limited as for example there have to be fire stations in 
specific locations.  Members requested that a note be incorporated into the Enable 
update to be given in the spring of 2022 regarding collaboration opportunities for fire 
and rescue premises. 
 
The Panel also considered numbers of wholetime and on-call firefighters and in 
particular what the plan is for on-call recruitment.  The Interim Chief Fire Officer 
explained that on-call recruitment is a challenge due in part to an outdated system 
for terms and conditions which doesn’t pay well and is inflexible.  Measures are 
being reviewed locally to try and improve this situation. 
 
The Chair also thanked Mr Porter for his recent engagement with Members of the 
Finance Sub-Group. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the Panel: 

(a) Notes the budget report provided for the fire and rescue service; and 

(b) Receives an update on collaboration opportunities for premises as part of the 
next Enable programme report. 

 
 

560 OPFCC Resilience and Succession Planning - Outline Update 
 
Considered –  
 
The report of the Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer to the Commissioner 
regarding resilience planning and development of a Business Development Strategy 
for the OPFCC. 
 
Mr Dennis outlined the key points from the paper.  In particular, it appears likely that 
the government’s wish to mandate Deputy Police and Crime Commissioners will not 
take effect for some time and in the interim they have requested that each OPFCC 
produce a resilience plan, engaging with the area Panel in the process. 
 
A Business Development Strategy is in progress to improve resilience within the 
OPFCC.  A formal resilience and succession plan will be brought to the Panel in due 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

course.  Mr Dennis was asked about the government plans for a Deputy P(F)CC to 
be appointed of the same political party as the P(F)CC if they represent a particular 
party and whether a P(F)CC could nevertheless appoint someone who was 
independent. The Panel were advised that the guidance on this point at this stage is 
just an early indication of Ministerial thinking and yet to be finalised. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the Panel: 
 

(a) Notes the report provided, including the progress made on a Business 
Development Strategy for the OPFCC; and 

(b) Receives the OPFCC’s Resilience and Succession Plan to a future meeting. 
 
 

561 Work Programme 
 
Considered –  
 
The report of the Panel Secretariat proposing a programme of work for the Police, 
Fire and Crime Panel. 
 
Members were asked to note the proposed dates for meetings up to April 2023. 
 
The forward plan has some space across the year to ensure a degree of reactivity 
once the new PFCC is in place and once his/her priorities are known.  The Panel 
had expected to take the draft Police and Crime Plan and Fire and Rescue Plan in 
January 2022, for approval, but were advised at the meeting that the election of a 
new PFCC was likely to delay when these could be finalised. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the Panel: 
 

(a) notes the report provided. 
 
 

562 Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman, should, by reason of 
special circumstances, be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
The Chair advised that no urgent business had been notified. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 4.00 pm. 
DP. 


